CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCH.
Meeting Date:
District F
ltem Creation Date: 5/10/2018

20ENO05 Accept Work / Industrial TX Corp.

Agenda ltermi#:

Background:
SUBJECT: Accept Work far Beltway Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements.

RECOMMENDATION: (SUMMARY) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $9,027,926.53 or 4.82% over the original
Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

PROJECT NOTICE/USTIFICATION: This project was part of the City's ongolng program to renew and replace inefficient
components of existing wastewater treatment plants.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of the development of specific components of the Beltway 8 Wastewater Treatment
Plant. It includes improvements to the Influent Lift Station, Grit Removal Facility, Drainage of Existing Aeration Basin, Aeration Basih and
Clarifier Splitter Box Gates, Chlorine compact Basin and its Flow Configuration, Non-Potable Water System, Existing Aarobic Digester,
Air Distribution Piping, Aeration Basin Dissolved Oxygen Level Actuators and indicators, Replacement of Belt Filter Press Flow Meter
and Belt Filter Press Polymer Feed System. CH2M Hill designed the project with 565 calendar days allowed for construction. The
project was awarded to Industiial TX Corp. with an original Confract Amount of $8,612,525.00.

LOCATIOQN: The projectis located at 10518 Bellaire, Key Map Grid No. 529G.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Confractor, Industrial TX Corp. has completed the work under the subject Contract.
The project was completed beyond the established completion date with an additional 290 days approved by Change Order Nos. 2, 3
and 4. The final cost of the project, Including overrun and underrun of estimated unit price quantities and previously approved Change
Order Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 is $9,027,826.53, an increase of $415,401.53 or 4.82% over the original Contract Amount. The increased cost
Is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities.

M/WSBE PARTICIPATION: The advertised M/WBE contract goal for this project was 18,00%., The M/WBE plan established for this
project was 18.45%. According to the Office of Business Opportunity, the participation was 23.72% The Contractor's MWBE
performante evaluation was rated Satisfactory. The Prime achieved an Outstanding rating for the project, however, they did not use all of
their goél cyedit subcontractors, therefore received a Satisfactory rating for the project.

sy ﬁ’é%/ |

Call Elinger Haddbtk, P.E”, Director
Houston Public Warks

WBS No. R-000265-0094-4

Prior Council Action:
Ordinance 2015-0048, dated 01-21-2015

f Funding:
No additional funding required.

Total (Original) appropration of $9,721,000.00 from Fund No. 8500 Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction.

Contact Information;

R. Jeff Masek, PE., CCM
Assistant Director, Capital Projects
(832) 395-2387



ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Maps

OBO(all OBC related docs)

Affidavit of Ownership (doc 0455)

Tax Report

Prior Council Action - prior RCA & Ordinance
Change Qrders

Final Estimate

Type

Backup Materiat
Backup Materia
Backup Materia
Backup Materia
Backup Material
Backup Materiaf
Backup Materiad



